annual report of the Company for the year then ended; and (ii) the statements of comprehensive
income and statements of cash fl ows of ZONE Telecom and ANPI as at 31 December 2009 as
extracted from the review / accountants’ report thereon as set out in Appendix II and Appendix III
to this circular respectively, after making pro forma adjustments that are directly attributable to the
Transaction, factually supportable and clearly identifi ed as to those have / have no continuing effect
on the Group.

The unaudited pro forma fi nancial information is prepared to provide information on the Reorganised
Group as a result of completion of the Transaction. As it is prepared for illustrative purposes
only, it does not purport to represent what the fi nancial position or the results or cash fl ows of the
Reorganised Group will be on completion of the Transaction.

87

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REORGANISED GROUP

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
OF THE REORGANISED GROUP

The Group
as at

31 December
2009 Pro forma adjustments of the Transaction

Pro forma
Reorganised

Group
as at

31 December
2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 14,246 (9,236) 23,887 – 28,897
Intangible assets – – 62,958 – 62,958
Goodwill – – 37,010 – 37,010
Interests in associates – – 814 – 814
Interests in joint venture – 164,338 (164,338) – –
Deferred tax assets 14,805 – – – 14,805

29,051 155,102 (39,669) – 144,484

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 88,160 (69,972) 71,174 – 89,362
Taxation recoverable – – 310 – 310
Pledged bank deposits 2,211 – – – 2,211
Cash and bank balances 197,426 (106,964) 65,828 – 156,290

287,797 (176,936) 137,312 – 248,173

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 112,730 (102,285) 89,006 4,217 103,668
Current portion of obligations under
 fi nance leases 142 (142) 2,856 – 2,856
Taxation payable 2,956 – 2,002 – 4,958

115,828 (102,427) 93,864 4,217 111,482

Net current assets 171,969 (74,509) 43,448 (4,217) 136,691

Total assets less current liabilities 201,020 80,593 3,779 (4,217) 281,175

88

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REORGANISED GROUP

The Group
as at

31 December
2009 Pro forma adjustments of the Transaction

Pro forma
Reorganised

Group
as at

31 December
2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under fi nance leases 453 (453) 3,194 – 3,194
Due to shareholders of ANPI Holding – – 585 – 585
Deferred tax liabilities 245 – – – 245

NET ASSETS 200,322 81,046 – (4,217) 277,151

Capital and reserves
Share capital 5,229 – – – 5,229
Reserves 195,093 81,046 – (4,217) 271,922

TOTAL EQUITY 200,322 81,046 – (4,217) 277,151

89

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REORGANISED GROUP

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME OF THE REORGANISED GROUP

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2009 Pro forma adjustments of the Transaction

Pro forma
Reorganised

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 4)

Turnover 797,852 (717,720) 696,231 – – 776,363

Cost of sales (613,922) 580,560 (571,767) – – (605,129)

Gross profi t 183,930 (137,160) 124,464 – – 171,234

Other revenue and income 765 (57) 548 – – 1,256

184,695 (137,217) 125,012 – – 172,490

Selling and distribution expenses (42,592) 38,201 (25,556) – – (29,947)
Business promotion and marketing
 expenses (4,626) 1,062 (1,473) – – (5,037)
Operating and administrative
 expenses (105,270) 63,415 (69,711) – – (111,566)
Other operating expenses (20,491) 12,656 (6,783) – (4,217) (18,835)

Profi t from operations 11,716 (21,883) 21,489 – (4,217) 7,105

Finance costs (110) 3,041 (2,155) – – 776
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – – – 81,046 – 81,046
Share of results of associates – – (295) – – (295)

Profi ts before taxation 11,606 (18,842) 19,039 81,046 (4,217) 88,632

Taxation credit / (charge) 7,361 (10,203) 1,607 – – (1,235)

Profi t for the year 18,967 (29,045) 20,646 81,046 (4,217) 87,397

Other comprehensive income for
 the year
Exchange differences on translation
 of foreign subsidiaries 1,597 – – – – 1,597

Total comprehensive income for
 the year 20,564 (29,045) 20,646 81,046 (4,217) 88,994

90

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REORGANISED GROUP

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE
REORGANISED GROUP

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2009 Pro forma adjustments of the Transaction

Pro forma
Reorganised

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9) (Note 4)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profi t before taxation 11,606 81,046 (18,842) 19,039 (4,217) 88,632
Interest income (295) – 57 (118) – (356)
Interest expenses 46 – (46) 24 – 24
Interest on obligations under
 fi nance leases 64 – (64) 666 – 666
Depreciation and amortisation 10,657 – (8,195) 14,005 – 16,467
Impairment loss on goodwill 3,237 – – – – 3,237
Exchange differences 863 – – – – 863
(Gain) / Loss on disposal of property,
 plant and equipment (11) – – 844 – 833
Loss on disposal of intangible
 assets – – – 295 – 295
Loss on disposal of associates – – – 4 – 4
Share of results of associates – – – 295 – 295
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – (81,046) – – – (81,046)
Allowance for doubtful debts 4,569 – (4,438) 3,155 – 3,286
Changes in working capital:
 Trade and other receivables 9,629 – (8,733) 1,804 – 2,700
 Trade and other payables (4,757) – 2,631 (7,848) 4,217 (5,757)
 Due from an associate – – – 37 – 37

Cash generated from operations 35,608 – (37,630) 32,202 – 30,180

Income taxes paid (5,052) – 1,061 1,585 – (2,406)
Interest received 295 – (57) 118 – 356
Interest paid (46) – 46 (24) – (24)
Interest on obligations under
 fi nance leases (64) – 64 (666) – (666)

Net cash generated from
 operating activities 30,741 – (36,516) 33,215 – 27,440

91

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REORGANISED GROUP

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2009 Pro forma adjustments of the Transaction

Pro forma
Reorganised

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9) (Note 4)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of property, plant
 and equipment (3,140) – 2,866 (6,914) – (7,188)
Proceeds from disposals of property,
 plant and equipment 19 – – 150 – 169
Acquisition of additional interest in
 a subsidiary (3,900) – – – – (3,900)

Net cash used in investing
 activities (7,021) – 2,866 (6,764) – (10,919)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of bank loan (4,250) – 4,250 (2,125) – (2,125)
Repayment of obligations under
 fi nance leases (129) – 129 (3,520) – (3,520)
Dividend paid – – – (8,702) – (8,702)
Capital contribution – – (35,834) 17,917 – (17,917)
Repurchase of share capital – – – (9,544) – (9,544)
Partial repayment of
 other borrowings – – 15,048 (7,524) – 7,524

Net cash used in fi nancing activities (4,379) – (16,407) (13,498) – (34,284)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash
 and cash equivalents 19,341 – (50,057) 12,953 – (17,763)

Cash and cash equivalents as at
 1 January 179,328 – (56,907) 52,875 – 175,296

Exchange gain on cash and
 cash equivalents 968 – – – – 968

Cash and cash equivalents as at
 31 December 199,637 – (106,964) 65,828 – 158,501

Analysis of the balances of cash
 and cash equivalents
Pledged bank deposits 2,211 – – – – 2,211
Cash and bank balances 197,426 – (106,964) 65,828 – 156,290

199,637 – (106,964) 65,828 – 158,501

92

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REORGANISED GROUP

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. The fi nancial information of the Group is extracted from the annual report of the Company for the
year ended 31 December 2009.

2. The adjustment represents the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of ZONE Telecom which will
be contributed to ANZ by the Group as investment cost. The assets and liabilities of ZONE Telecom
are extracted from the review report as set out in Appendix II to this circular, after the adjustments in
respect of the ZONE US Reorganisation as follows: